

# TOWN OF ERIE

## TOWN OF ERIE

#### **Town Council**

**Board Meeting Date: 8/23/2016** 

File #: 16-311, Version: 1

**SUBJECT:** Consideration Of A Resolution Authorizing The Purchase Of A Pressure Membrane Expansion Joint From Pipestone Equipment, LLC In The Amount Of \$22,450.00 And Setting Forth Details In Relation Thereto.

**DEPARTMENT:** Public Works

PRESENTER/PREPARER: Gary Behlen, Public Works Director

Bruce Chameroy, Chief Water Plant Operator

**FISCAL INFORMATION:** 

Cost as Recommended: \$ 25,000 Balance Available: \$ 66,000

Fund: Water Treatment

Budget Line Item Number: 500-70-740-520100-000000

New Appropriation Required: No

**STAFF RECOMMENDATION:** Approving the Resolution to authorizing said purchase, authorizing the appropriate Town officer to execute said purchase, authorizing Staff to expend contracted funds and contingency funds.

#### SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND OF SUBJECT MATTER:

This project will replace 48 Proco brand expansion joints in the existing six pressure membrane racks at the Water Treatment Plant. The cost per expansion joint is \$449.00. The existing expansion joints are 18 years old and have deteriorated such that the inner protective lining is completely gone and could rupture.

Three written quotes were obtained:

	<u>Unit Cost</u>	Extended Cost
Pipestone Equipment	\$449.00	\$22,450.00
Evoqua Water Technologies	\$1,188.00	\$57,024.00
Red Valve Company	\$3,078.00	\$147,744.00

Staff is recommending awarding the purchase contract to Pipestone Equipment, LLC, in the amount of \$25,000.00.

**Project Cost Summary** 

 Purchase
 \$ 22,450.00

 Contingency
 \$ 2,550.00

 Total
 \$ 25,000.00

**Project Schedule** 

Notice of Award August, 2016 Notice to Proceed August, 2016

# File #: 16-311, Version: 1

Construction Complete

December, 2016

## **ATTACHMENTS:**

a. Resolution